University of Applied Sciences Kufstein Tirol Bildungs GmbH

Statute of the University of Applied Sciences Kufstein, Tirol

In accordance with the University of Applied Sciences Act (FHG) § 10 (3) (10)



Chapter 7 Award of Academic Honors

Agreed upon by the Faculty Council of the University of Applied Sciences Kufstein, Tirol, and the University Board on June 5, 2013,
effective as of June 5, 2013.
Last amended by resolution on May 12, 2021.



Preamble

In recognition of outstanding achievements, the University of Applied Sciences Kufstein, Tirol intends to award academic honors in the form of a medal of honor of the University of Applied Sciences Kufstein Tirol and with an honorary membership to the Faculty Council of the University of Applied Sciences Kufstein Tirol.

1 Medal of Honor of the University of Applied Sciences Kufstein, Tirol

- (1) Initiated by the private foundation of the University of Applied Sciences Kufstein Tirol, the University of Applied Sciences Kufstein Tirol awards the Medal of Honor in accordance with the relevant statutes to individuals, "who have made a special contribution to the University of Applied Sciences Kufstein, Tirol are associated with the University of Applied Sciences Kufstein, Tirol or are of importance for the University of Applied Sciences Kufstein, Tirol and, in exceptional cases, also to promote such merit."
- (2) The statutes for the Medal of Honor of the University of Applied Sciences Kufstein, Tirol are annexed to these statutes.
- (3) According to the above mentioned statutes, the Faculty Council may apply for the award of the Medal of Honor. The Chair of the Ceremonial Commission for the award of the Medal of Honor represents the Faculty Council.
- (4) The Faculty Council may apply to the Ceremonial Commission for the Medal of Honor to award individuals who have contributed to the University of Applied Sciences Kufstein, Tirol, its organizational units or its students with non-material or material support, or who have contributed to the university and its teaching, research and knowledge transfer.

2 Honorary Member of the Faculty Council

- (1) The Faculty Council of the University of Applied Sciences Kufstein Tirol may award the title "Honorary Member of the Faculty Council" to individuals, who have contributed to the University of Applied Sciences Kufstein, Tirol and its teaching, research and knowledge transfer. The individual to be honored must be extraordinarily committed or committed for the long-term to the University of Applied Sciences Kufstein, Tirol.
- (2) The award is to be given to a maximum of two individuals per academic year.
- (3) Recommendations for eligible individuals may be made by members of the Faculty Council and representatives of the course-providing body. The award is granted by resolution of the Faculty Council in agreement with the course-providing body.
- (4) The award is issued in the form of a certificate detailing the reasons for awarding the honor.
- (5) Honorary membership in the Faculty Council does not entitle the holder to attend or vote in the meetings or circulating resolutions of the Faculty Council in accordance with s. 10 Austrian University of Applied Sciences Act (FHG).